

Order below Exh.86 in Special Case (NDPS) No. 22 of 2020
(State of Maharashtra V/s. Ramsevak Ramnihor Yadav & Ors.)
(CNR No. MHJG-01000-363-2020)

The application is filed by the accused Digamber Balu Koli with request to release him on bail. He submitted that NBW was issued against him and when he had been for cancellation of NBW before the Court, the Court has taken him in the custody on 19/08/2025 and since then he is in custody. He submitted that in future he will abide all the conditions imposed by the Court. The prosecution filed say at Exh.95 and opposed the application on the ground that already the accused has jumped the bail.

02) On perusal of record it appears that including this accused, there are other three accused. The allegations against them that they found carrying Ganja of commercial quantity in the year 2020. All the accused have released on bail by the Hon'ble High Court, the case was pending for the charge and the accused were not attending the trial. Therefore, NBW was issued against them. The other accused are on bail. Now charge is framed against all accused and even evidence recording is started. Only this accused is in jail. The NBW was also not executed against him. When he had been before the Court that time he was taken in the custody for commencement of the trial. The presence of the accused for charge is mandatory, charge is framed. Therefore, this stage is over. Considering the fact that on similar allegations the other accused are on bail and only this accused is inside the jail,

however, he is also ready to abide the conditions. Therefore, in my opinion, he is also to be entitled to release on bail. Accordingly, following order -

ORDER

- 01) The bail application is allowed.
- 02) The accused to furnish surety of the amount as imposed by the Hon'ble High Court Rs.25,000/- (Rs. Twenty Five Thousands only) with one solvent surety in the like amount.
- 03) The accused is directed that he shall attend the trial regularly.

Date :- 25th November, 2025
Amalner.

(C. V. Patil)
Special Judge (NDPS) &
Additional Sessions Judge,
Amalner.

Dictated 25th November, 2025.